

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF OREGON

CITY OF PORTLAND, an Oregon
municipal corporation,

Plaintiff-Respondent,
Petitioner on Review,

v.

MARK BARTLETT,

Defendant-Appellant,
Respondent on Review.

Multnomah County Circuit
Court Case No. 16CV01529

CA No. A164469

No. S067940

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF
PETITIONER ON REVIEW CITY OF PORTLAND**

On review of the decision of the Court of Appeals on an appeal from the
Judgment of the Circuit Court for Multnomah County, the Honorable
Eric J. Neiman, Judge.

Opinion Filed June 10, 2020

Majority opinion by Shorr, J., joined by Egan, C.J., and Armstrong,
Ortega, Tookey, DeHoog, Aoyagi, Mooney, and Kamins, JJ.

Dissenting opinion by Powers, J., joined by DeVore and James, JJ.

Denis M. Vannier, OSB#044406
Senior Deputy City Attorney
denis.vannier@portlandoregon.gov
Portland Office of City Attorney
1221 SW Fourth Ave, Suite 430
Portland, OR 97294

Attorney for Petitioner on Review

Duane A. Bosworth, OSB #825077
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
duanebosworth@dwt.com
1300 SW 5th Ave, Suite 2400
Portland, OR 97201

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
Mark Bartlett

Carolyn H Connelly
Local Government Law Group
975 Oak St. Suite 700
Eugene, OR 97401
chc@localgovtlaw.com
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae*
League of Oregon Cities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
Nature of the Action & Relief Sought.....	1
Nature of Judgment of the Circuit Court.....	1
Nature of Judgment of the Court of Appeals.....	2
Legal Questions Presented.....	3
Proposed Rules of Law.....	4
Summary Argument.....	5
Statement of Facts.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	12

The 25-year sunset on exemptions from disclosure under the Public Records Law does not apply to material protected by the attorney-client privilege.

- I. The attorney-client privilege was neither created by, nor is it codified in, the Public Records Law, and the Public Records Law does not abrogate, limit, or waive that privilege for public bodies, their officers, and employees after 25 years.....12
 1. The text and context of ORS 192.390 do not reflect any legislative intent to abrogate, limit, or waive the attorney-client privilege of public bodies, their officers, and employees after 25 years.....14
 2. The attorney-client privilege long predates the Public Records Law.....19
 3. The enactment of the Public Records Law did not affect the continued existence of the attorney-client privilege.....25

4.	In 1979, the legislature adopted the 25-year sunset now codified at ORS 192.390 and did not indicate any intent that it apply to laws codified outside the Public Records Law.....	30
5.	In 1981, the legislature adopted OEC 503, which codified the attorney-client privilege more fully and does not evidence any intent to create a time-limited privilege for public bodies, their officers, and employees.....	34
6.	In 1987, the legislature amended the wording of the state-law catchall without altering its substantive scope.....	39
7.	The text, context, and legislative history of ORS 192.390 and surrounding statutes do not reflect any legislative intent to abrogate, limit, or waive the attorney-client privilege of public bodies, their officers, and employees after 25 years.....	41
II.	Construing ORS 192.390 to trump the attorney-client privilege would be inconsistent with text, context, and legislative history, and would create avoidable practical and constitutional problems.....	45
1.	Construing ORS 192.390 to trump the attorney-client privilege would render the "notwithstanding" clause of that statute mere surplusage and create conflicts with federal law.....	45
2.	Construing ORS 192.390 to trump the attorney-client privilege would create a conflict with OEC 503.....	49
3.	Construing ORS 192.390 to trump the attorney-client privilege would create a second-class privilege for public bodies and for public officials and employees represented in their personal capacity.....	55
III.	Construing ORS 192.390 to trump the attorney-client privilege would violate the Home Rule amendments of the Oregon Constitution.....	62
	CONCLUSION.....	72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson Bros. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 729 F3d 923 (9th Cir 2013).....	56, 57
<i>Arken v. City of Portland</i> , 351 Or 113, 263 P3d 975 (2011)	16, 47
<i>Armour v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , 566 US 673 (2012).....	61
<i>Baker et al. v. Arnold</i> , 1 Cai R 258, 1803 WL 655 (NY Sup Ct 1803)	21
<i>Baker v. City of Lakeside</i> , 343 Or 70, 164 P3d 259 (2007)	16, 17, 45, 49
<i>Bergsvik v. Bergsvik</i> , 205 Or 670, 291 P2d 724 (1955)	23
<i>Bernstein Bros. v. Dept. of Rev.</i> , 294 Or 614, 661 P2d 537 (1983)	61, 72
<i>Branch v. Albee</i> , 71 Or 188, 142 P 598 (1914)	65, 66
<i>City of Portland v. Bartlett</i> , 304 Or App 580, 468 P3d 980 (2020).....	passim
<i>Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakama Nation v. Airgas USA, LLC</i> , 435 F Supp 3d 1103 (D Or 2019)	57
<i>Courter et ux. v. City of Portland</i> , 308 Or App 175, __ P3d __ (2020).....	57
<i>Crimson Trace Corp. v. Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP</i> , 355 Or 476, 326 P3d 1181 (2014)	38, 43, 45

<i>D. O. v. Richey</i> , 301 Or App 18, 456 P3d 348 (2019).....	58
<i>DeWalt Prods., Inc., et al. v. City of Portland et al.</i> , 829 F App'x 226 (9th Cir 2020).....	58
<i>Easton v. Hurita</i> , 290 Or 689, 625 P2d 1290 (1981)	61, 72
<i>Ex parte Bryant</i> , 106 Or 359, 210 P 454 (1922)	24, 69
<i>Funk v. United States</i> , 290 US 371 (1933).....	25
<i>Halperin v. Pitts</i> , 352 Or 482, 287 P3d 1069 (2012)	13, 14
<i>In re Grand Jury Investigation</i> , 399 F3d 527 (2d Cir 2005)	68
<i>In re Skagen</i> , 342 Or 183, 149 P3d 1171 (2006)	37
<i>Klamath County School Dist. v. Teamey</i> , 207 Or App 250, 140 P3d 1152	51
<i>LaGrande/Astoria</i> 281 Or 137, 576 P2d 1204.....	passim
<i>Longo v. Premo</i> , 355 Or 525, 326 P3d 1152 (2014)	36, 43
<i>Lumbreras v. Roberts</i> , 319 F Supp 2d 1191 (D Or 2004)	58, 59
<i>Mutual Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 570 US 472 (2013).....	47, 48
<i>Oregonian Pub. Co. v. Portland Sch. Dist. No. 1J</i> , 329 Or 393, 987 P2d 480 (1999)	25, 26, 27, 28, 40

<i>Pete's Mountain Homeowners v. Oregon Water Resources,</i> 236 Or App 507, 238 P3d 395 (2010).....	72
<i>PGE v. Bureau of Labor & Indus.,</i> 317 Or 606, 859 P2d 1143 (1993)	13
<i>Port of Portland v. Oregon Center for Environmental Health,</i> 238 Or App 404, 243 P3d 102 (2010).....	56
<i>Severy v. Bd. of Parole,</i> 318 Or 172, 864 P2d 368 (1993)	15
<i>State ex rel. Haley v. City of Troutdale,</i> 281 Or 203, 576 P2d 1238 (1978)	71
<i>State ex rel. Heinig v. City of Milwaukie,</i> 231 Or 473, 373 P2d 680 (1962)	65
<i>State ex rel. N. Pac. Lumber Co. v. Unis,</i> 282 Or 457, 579 P2d 1291 (1978)	24, 25
<i>State ex rel. OHSU v. Haas,</i> 325 Or 492, 942 P2d 261 (1997)	20
<i>State ex rel. Stewart v. City of Salem,</i> 268 Or App 717, 344 P3d 567 (2015).....	71
<i>State ex rel Hardy v. Gleason,</i> 19 Or 159, 23 P 817 (1890)	24
<i>State v. Alvarado,</i> 257 Or App 612, 307 P3d 540 (2013).....	71,72
<i>State v. City of Portland et al.,</i> 210 Or App 467, 151 P3d 961 (2007).....	71
<i>State v. Durbin,</i> 335 Or 183, 63 P3d 576 (2003)	20, 22, 56, 60, 69
<i>State v. Gaines,</i> 346 Or 160, 206 P3d 1042 (2009)	13, 14

<i>State v. Jancsek</i> , 302 Or 270, 730 P2d 14 (1986)	passim
<i>State v. Langdon</i> , 330 Or 72, 999 P2d 1127 (2000)	42
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 309 Or 362, 788 P2d 974 (1990)	45
<i>Swidler & Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 US 399 (1998).....	25
<i>U.S. West Communications v. City of Eugene</i> , 336 Or 181, 81 P3d 702 (2003)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 US 144 (1938).....	61
<i>Upjohn Co. v. United States</i> , 449 US 383 (1981).....	passim
<i>Vela v. Sup Ct</i> , 208 Cal App 3d 141, 255 Cal Rptr 921 (1989).....	21
<i>Westwood Homeowners Ass'n v. Lane County</i> , 318 Or 146, 864 P2d 350 (1993)	61, 62
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 US 58 (1989).....	59

Statutes & Constitutional Provisions

42 USC §§ 9601–9628.....	56
General Laws of Oregon, ch 8, § 707 (Deady 1845).....	25
General Laws of Oregon, Civ Code, ch VIII, title III, § 702(2) (Deady 1845)	24
Or Const, Art IV, § 1(5)	63
Or Const, Art XI, § 2	63

ORS 9.460	43
ORS 9.490	44
ORS 9.490(5) (1983)	43
ORS 18.048(2)(b)	48
ORS 44.040	28, 35, 37
ORS 44.040(1)(b)	35
ORS 44.040(b).....	26
ORS 44.044.....	29
ORS 174.020(2).....	42
ORS 192.300	57
ORS 192.311 to 192.478	53
ORS 192.311(5)(a)	26, 27
ORS 192.314(1).....	26
ORS 192.338, 192.345 and 192.355	12, 13, 14
ORS 192.355	passim
ORS 192.355(2), (4), (5)	17
ORS 192.355(5).....	33
ORS 192.355(8).....	18, 46, 47
ORS 192.355(9)(a)	18, 46
ORS 192.355(9)(b)	52, 53, 54
ORS 192.390	passim
ORS 192.398	12, 13, 14

ORS 192.411	8, 9
ORS 192.415	8, 9
ORS 192.420 (1975).....	26
ORS 192.500 (1975).....	27
ORS 192.500(2).....	32
ORS 192.500(2)(d)	33
ORS 192.500(2)(h)	39, 40
ORS 192.500(g), (h) (1975)	27
ORS 197.772(1).....	16, 46
ORS 247.973(5).....	11
ORS 433.045(4)(a)	11, 12, 49
ORS 465.475-480	56
ORS 475B.968(7)	16

Rules

Fed Rule Evid 501	25
OEC 101(2), (3).....	39
OEC 101(3)	39
OEC 412(2)	16
OEC 503.....	passim
OEC 503(1)(a)	36, 39, 42
OEC 503(2)	passim
OEC 503(2), (3).....	24

OEC 503(7)	passim
OEC 511.....	52, 53
OEC 514.....	39
Oregon evidence 146	19, 34, 35
ORS 40.225(4).....	38
ORS 40.275(2).....	48, 49
Other Authorities	
2007 SB 671	51
65 Fed Reg 75179 (Dec 1, 2000)	56
HB 2011	34
HB 2157	29
House Bill 2011	30, 32, 33, 34
House Bill 2157	28
<i>McCormick on Evidence</i> § 205 (3d ed 1984).....	20
Or Laws 119	44
Or Laws 1961	26
Or Laws 1973	26
Or Laws 1979	30
Or Laws 1981	34, 35
Or Laws 1987	40
Or Laws 2007	51, 52
